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Date: October 24th 2023 

Attention: Christine Vigneault 

 

RE: Request for Comments 

 

File No.: A163-23 

Related Files:  

Applicant Krista Gallant 

Location 144 Pierre Berton Blvd 
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      COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

Alectra Utilities (formerly PowerStream) has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This 

review, however, does not imply any approval of the project or plan.   

All proposed billboards, signs, and other structures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum 
clearances to the existing overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable 
standards, codes and acts referenced. 
 
In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the 
adjacent existing overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and 
Safety Act, the customer will be responsible for 100% of the costs associated with Alectra making the work area safe. 
All construction work will be required to stop until the safe limits of approach can be established.  
 
In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing 
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes 
referenced, the customer will be responsible for 100% of Alectra’s cost for any relocation work.  
 

References:  
 

• Ontario Electrical Safety Code,  latest edition (Clearance of Conductors from Buildings) 

• Ontario Health and Safety Act,  latest edition (Construction Protection) 

• Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)  

• PowerStream(Construction Standard 03-1, 03-4, 03-9),  attached 

• Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances) 
 

If more information is required, please contact either of the following: 

 
Stephen Cranley, C.E.T      Mitchell Penner 

 
Supervisor, Distribution Design, ICI & Layouts (North)   Supervisor, Distribution Design-Subdivisions 
Phone: 1-877-963-6900 ext. 31297         Phone: 416-302-6215        
     

E-mail: stephen.cranley@alectrautilities.com     Email: Mitchell.Penner@alectrautilities.com 
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Conditions of Approval: 
 

If the committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended. 
 

 None 
 
* Comments are based on the review of documentation supplied with this application. 
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To:   Christine Vigneault, Committee of Adjustment Secretary Treasurer 
 
From:   Nancy Tuckett, Director of Development Planning 
 
Date:   November 9, 2023 
 
Name of Owners: Kevin  and Krista Gallant 
 
Location: 144 Pierre Berton Boulevard 
 
File No.(s):  A163/23 
 
 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. To permit an outdoor swimming pool be located closer to an exterior side lot line 
than the dwelling (1.52 m exterior side yard setback). 

2. To permit a maximum encroachment of 0.9 m into the minimum required interior 
side yard of 1.2 m for ground-mounted pool equipment. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 001-2021): 

1. In no case shall the outdoor swimming pool be located closer to an exterior side 
lot line than the dwelling. 

2. A maximum encroachment of 0.6 m is permitted into the minimum required 
interior side yard of 1.2 m for ground-mounted pool equipment. 

 
Proposed Variance(s) (By-law 1-88): 

3. To permit a private swimming pool to be setback 1.52 m from the exterior side lot 
line. 

4. To permit pool equipment on a pad, uncovered and unenclosed, to be setback a 
minimum of 0.3 m from the interior side lot line. 

 
By-Law Requirement(s) (By-law 1-88): 

3. Notwithstanding Subsection 3.16, a private swimming pool shall not be located 
nearer to any exterior side lot line than the required setback of the main dwelling 
unit on the lot. A minimum exterior side yard setback of 4.5 m is required for the 
private swimming pool. 

4. External ground-mounted heat pump units shall be permitted in the interior side 
yard with a minimum setback of 0.6 m from the interior side lot line. 

 
Official Plan: 
 
City of Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): "“KN Low-Rise Residential I" by Volume 
2, Section 11.8 – North Kleinburg Nashville Secondary Plan 
 
Comments: 
 
The Owners are requesting relief to permit the construction of a pool and pool 
equipment, with the above-noted variances. 
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 1 and 3 for the 
proposed pool. The portion of the rear yard beyond the exterior side wall of the dwelling 
is fenced, providing privacy for the rear yard amenity area. Due to the fence, no portion 
of the rear yard is contributing to the streetscape. Most of the pool’s length will not 
project beyond the dwelling’s exterior side wall and the balance of the pool will be 
screened from the street and sidewalk by the existing wood fence. The proposed 1.52 m 
exterior side yard setback is sufficient for access and maintenance and provides 
sufficient space for future plantings, if desired. As such, the proposed pool will not pose 
any adverse impacts to the neighbouring properties or the existing streetscape. 
 
The Development Planning Department has no objection to Variances 2 and 4 for the 
proposed pool equipment. The proposal maintains a sufficient area for maintenance and 
is not anticipated to adversely impact the neighbouring properties. Access between the 
front and rear yards will be restricted through the interior side yard due to the pool 
equipment. However, access between the front and rear yards will be maintained 
through the eastern exterior side yard. The Development Engineering Department has 
also reviewed the proposal and is satisfied that drainage will be maintained. 
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Accordingly, the Development Planning Department can support the requested 
variances and is of the opinion that the proposal is minor in nature, maintains the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-laws, and is desirable for 
the appropriate development of the land. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Development Planning Department recommends approval of the application. 
 
Conditions of Approval: 
 
If the Committee finds merit in the application, the following conditions of approval are 
recommended: 
 
None 
 
Comments Prepared by: 
Joshua Cipolletta, Planner 
David Harding, Senior Planner 
 








